BYLAW 117/20

THIS IS A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF WEST BAPTISTE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO BE KNOWN AS THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF WEST BAPTISTE FEES & CHARGES BYLAW.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, a municipality has the authority to establish fees and charges for the provision of goods and services;

AND WHEREAS, the Summer Village of West Baptiste wishes to establish, in a bylaw, certain fees and charges.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of West Baptiste, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That this Bylaw may be cited as the "FEES and CHARGES BYLAW".
- 2. That the Summer Village of West Baptiste shall charge fees as established in Schedule "A", 'The Fee Schedule', attached hereto.
- 3. THAT this BYLAW shall come into force and have effect on the date of the third and final reading.

Read a first time on this 26th day of August, 2020.

Read a second time on this 26th day of August, 2020.

Unanimous Consent to proceed to third reading on this 26th day of August, 2020.

Read a third and final time on this 26th day of August, 2020.

Signed this 26th day of August, 2020.

Mayor, Keith Wilson	
Chief Administrative Officer, Vivian Drive	

Summer Village of West Baptiste		
Schedule "A" – The Fees Schedule		
TAX CERTIFICATES		\$ 50.00
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES	50.00	\$
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS - MAJOR - MAIN BUILDINGS		\$ 100.00
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS - MINOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS		\$ 50.00
If project started without a development permit, the penalty for Main Building	250.00	\$
If project started without a development permit, the penalty for Accessory Building	100.00	\$

Municipal Government Act RSA 2000 Chapter M-26 Section 8 Establishing Fees